DOCKET NUMBER 507-12-5880

IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
PERMANENT CERTIFICATE §

NUMBER 116652 § OF

ISSUED TO §

BEVERLY JEAN WARD § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

OPINION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: BEVERLY JEAN WARD
908 S. 6TH STREET
CHILLICOTHE, TX 79225

SHANNON KILGORE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
300 WEST 15TH STREET
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

At the regularly scheduled public meeting on October 18-19, 2012, the Texas Board
of Nursing (Board) considered the foliowing items: (1) Order Number 2, Order Dismissing
Case, issued by the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) in the above cited matter; (2) Staffs
recommendation that the Board revoke the Respondent's vocational nursing license by

default; and (3) Respondent’s recommendation to the Board regarding the above cited
matter, if any.

On May 30, 2012, the ALJ convened a hearing on the merits in this matter. Staff of
the Board was present for the hearing. However, the Respondent was not present at the
hearing, and no one appeared on her behalf. During the hearing on May 30, 2012, Staff
introduced evidence into the record demonstrating that Respondent had been sent a Notice
of Hearing by first class certified mail return receipt requested to her last known address
of record maintained by the Board in accordance with 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.10(a).
The ALJ found that Staff's notice was adequate, granted Staff's Motion for Default, and
issued Order No. 2, dismissing the case from the docket of the State Office of
Administrative Hearings (SOAH) and remanding it to the Board for informal disposition on
a default basis in accordance with the Government Code §2001.056.

The Board, after review and due consideration of Order Number 2, OrderDismissing
Case, finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary action has
been provided to Respondent in accordance with the Government Code §2001.054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements
of the Occupations Code Chapter 301 (Nursing Practice Act) for retention of Respondent's
license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas. The Board further finds that
the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance with the Occupations
Code §301.458. The Board further finds that proper and timely notice regarding the
violations alleged in the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in accordance with the
requirements of the Government Code §2001.051 and §2001.052 and 1 Tex. Admin. Code
§155.501. The Board further finds that the Respondent failed to appear in accordance with
22 Tex. Admin. Code Chapter 213 and 1 Tex. Admin. Code §155.501. As a result of the
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Respondent's failure to appear, the Board has determined that the factual allegations listed
in the Notice of Hearing and Formal Charges are to be deemed admitted by defauit and
the Board is authorized to enter a default order against the Respondent pursuant to the
Government Code §2001.056 and 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.16. Further, the Board has
determined that it is entitled to revoke the Respondent's vocational nursing license
pursuant to 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.33(m).

Therefore, the Board hereby adopts the factual allegations, which have been
deemed admitted, and the conclusions of law contained in the Formal Charges, which are
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference for all purposes, and Staff's
recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order will be properly served on all
parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for rehearing in
accordance with the Government Code Chapter 2001 and 22 Tex. Admin.Code §213.16(j).
All parties have a right to judicial review of this Order, All proposed findings of fact and
conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically adopted herein are hereby denied.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT Permanent Certificate Number
116652, previously issued to BEVERLY JEAN WARD, to practice nursing in the State of
Texas be, and the same is hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to
Respondent’'s multi-state privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this _J& 7 day of October, 2012.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

KATHERINE A. THOMAS MN, RN FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR THE BOARD

Attachment: Notice of Hearing and Formal Charges.
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In the Matter of Permanent
Certificate Number 116652
Issued to BEVERLY JEAN WARD
NOTICE OF HEARING
SOAH Docket No. 507-12-5880

Respondent: BEVERLY JEAN WARD
908 S. 6th St,
Chillicothe, TX 79225

In accordance with Section 2001.051 et seq., Texas Government Code, you are hereby
notified that 2 hearing will be held before an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ), beginning on the
Thlrtletl_u!n(l"‘) day of M y, 2012, at 9 a.m., at the State Office of Admlmgtratwe Hearings,

. . . Tex 701, regarding
Formai Charges previously filed and served upon you by the Texas Board of Nursmg The Formal
Charges are attached and incorporated by reference as a part of this notice.

The hearing is to be held under the legal authority and jurisdiction of the Administrative
Procedures Act, Texas Government Code §2001 et seq.; Title I Part VII Texas Administrative Code
Chapter 155; the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code §301.451 through §301.555; and
the Board of Nursing Rule 213 at 22 Texas Administrative Code.

The particular sections of statutes and rules involved in determining the charges are stated
in the attached Formal Charges in connection to the facts or conduct alleged.

Pursuant to 22 TEX, ADMIN, CODE §213.22, you are required to enter an appearance in
this proceeding by filing a written answer or other responsive pleading with the State Office of
Administrative Hearings, P.O. Box 13025, Austin, Texas, 78711-3025, with a copy to the staff
(General Counsel, Texas Board of Nursing, 333 Guadalupe, Suite 3-460, Austin, Texas 78701).
FAILURE TO ENTER AN APPEARANCE BY FILING A WRITTEN ANSWER OR OTHER
RESPONSIVE PLEADING TO THE FORMAL CHARGES WITHIN TWENTY (20} DAYS
OF THE DATE THIS NOTICE WAS MAILED, SHALL ENTITLE THE STAFF TO A
CONTINUANCE AT THE TIME OF THE HEARING. "Staff" is defined by 22 TEX. ADMIN,
CODE §213.1(41). Continuances are set by the Administrative Law Judge.



SOAH Docket No. 507-12-5880, Beverly Jean Ward
May 7, 2012

Page 2 of 2

You have the right to appear at this hearing and to have legal representation at the hearing
at your own expense. FAILURE TO APPEAR AT THE HEARING IN PERSON OR BY
LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER AN APPEARANCE HAS

BEEN ENTERED, WILL RESULT IN THE ALLEGATIONS CONTAINED IN THE
FORMAL CHARGES BEING ADMITTED AS TRUE AND THE PROPOSED
RECOMMENDATION OF STAFF SHALL BE GRANTED BY DPEFAULT.

If it is determined that the Formal Charges are substantiated, then any prior disciplinary
action that has been taken against your license will be considered when determining the appropriate
sanction for these violation(s).

Issued, dated, and mailed this, the 7th day of May, 2012.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director
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In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Number 116652, Issued to §
BEVERLY JEAN WARD, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING

ER O ORARY SUSPENSION

TO: Beverly Jean Ward
908 S. 6th St.
Chillicothe, TX 79225

A public meeting of the Texas Board of Nursing was held on 4{6/’// /)y Aol2 at333
Guadalupe, Room 2-225, Austin, Texas, in which the Temporary Suspension of Permanent
Vocational Nurse License Number 116652, issued to BEVERLY JEAN WARD was considered
pursuant to Section 301.4551, TEXAS OCCUPATIONS CODE. Staff of the Texas Board of Nursing
appeared and presented evidence and information concerning tf:e conduct of BEVERLY JEAN
WARD and whether her continued practice as a nurse would constitute a continuing and imminent
threat to the public welfare,

After review and due consideration of the evidence and information presented, the Board
finds that the following charges are substantiated:

On or about March 7, 2012, Respondent become non-compliant with the Agreed Order

issued to her by the Texas Board of Nursing on December 2, 2011, Non-compliance is the

result of Respondent’s failure to initiate or follow through with enrollment in the Texas Peer

Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). Stipulation Number One (1) of the Agreed Order

dated December 2, 2011, states:

“(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry of this
final Order, apply to TPAPN and SHALL, within ninety (90) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, sign and execute the TPAPN participation agreement, which SHALL

include payment of a non-refundable participation fee in the amount of three hundred fifty



dollars ($350.00) payable to TPAPN."
On or about March 7, 2012, Respondent was dismissed from TPAPN and referred to the
Board. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Agreed Order dated
December 2, 2011, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.
The Texas Board of Nursing further finds that, given the nature of the charges concerning
her fitness to practice, the continued practice of nursing by BEVERLY JEAN WARD constitutes
a continuing and imminent threat to public welfare and that the temporary suspension of Vocational
Nurse License No. 116652 is justified pursuant to Section 301.4551, TEXAS OCCUPATIONS CODE,
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 1 16652, issued
to BEVERLY JEAN WARD, to practice nursing in the State of Texas be, and the same is hereby,
SUSPENDED IMMEDIATELY in accor@ce with Section 301.4551, TEXAS OCCUPATIONS CODE,
[TIS FURTHER ORDERED that a probable cause hearing be conducted in accordance with
Section 301.455(c) not later than seventeen (17) days following the date of the entry of this order,
and a final hearing on the matter be conducted in accordance with 301.455(d) not later than the 61¢

day following the date of the entry of this order.

Entered this ]3 day of 45/”{‘// »20 _L_?-

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

W&}w

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

D4551-097222042




In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Number 116652, Issued to §
BEVERLY JEAN WARD, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301 .452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
BEVERLY JEAN WARD, is a Yocational Nurse holding license number 116652, which is in
delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduet alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show

compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about March 7, 2012, Respondent become non-compliant with the Agreed Order issued to her
by the Texas Board of Nursing on December 2, 2011, Non-compliance is the result of Respondent's
failure to initiate or follow through with enroliment in the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses
(TPAPN). Stipulation Number One (1) of the Agreed Order dated December 2, 2011, states:

"(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry of this final
Order, apply to TPAPN and SHALL, within ninety (90) days following the date of entry of this final
Order, sign and execute the TPAPN participation agreement, which SHALL include payment ofa

non-refundable participation fee in the amount of three hundred fifty doliars ($350.00) payable to
TPAPN."

On or about March 7, 2012, Respondent was dismissed from TPAPN and referred to the Board, A
copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Agreed Order dated December 2, 2011, is
attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(9)&(11)(B).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent
the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301 461, Texas Occupations Code.

The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00).




NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon texas gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Chargé’s, the

oard will rely on the D
Matrix, which can be found at w .gov/discipl ction/discp-iatrix.ht

\rvaction/disep-matrix. htm

isciplinary

NOTICE [S ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Orders which are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges,
will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated December

2, 2011, Order of the Board dated January 28, 1992, and Order of the Board dated November 19,
1986.

Filed this__| ¥ dayof %/)N/ 0 &

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

Jamed W, Johnston, General Counsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Lega} Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No, 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924

John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No, 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower 1, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P:(512) 305-6824
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Order of the Board dated December 2, 2011, and Order of the Board dated January 28,
1992, '

Df2012.03.07




BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

T L L L e ey

in the Matter of Vocationa! Nurse § AGREED
License Number 116652 §
issued to BEVERLY JEAN WARD § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

considered the matter of BEVERLY JEAN WARD, Vocational Nurse License Number 116652,
hereinafier referred to as Respondent,

, Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(12), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation by
counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agresd to the entry of this Order offered on

January 11, 2011, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the nuﬁmépeciﬁad below in these
Findings of Fact wes served on Respondent and Respondent wes given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice end hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order,

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Vemon Regional Junior
College, Vernon, Texas, on September 5, 1986. Respondent was licensed to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas in November 22, 1986,

S. Respondent's vocational nursing employment history is unknown,

116652232



On or about November 19, 1986, Respondent’s license to practice vocational nursing was
SUSPENDED with the Suspension STAYED and placed on Probation with Stipulations for
a period of one (1) year by the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas,
a Copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Agreed Board Order dated
November 20, 1986, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this order.

On or about January 28, 1992, Respondent was issued the sanction of 8 REPRIMAND by
the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners for the State of Texss. A copy of the Findings

of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Agreed Order dated December 11, 1991, is attached and
incorporated herein, by reference, as part of this Order,

On or about April 10, 2009, Respondent submitied a License Renewal Form to the Texes
Board of Nursing in which Respondent answered “Yes" to the question: "In the past five (5)
years, have you been diagnosed with or tveated or hospitalized for schizophrenia or other
psychotic disorder, bipolar disorder, paranoid personality disorder, antisocial personality
disorder, or borderline personality disorder? (You may enswer “no” if you have completed
and/or are in compliance with TPAPN for mental illness.)"

In response to Finding of Fact Number Bight (8), Respondent states: In June of 2004, her
doctor from the Helen Farabee Regional Mental Health and Memal Retardation Centers took
her offher Depakote 2000 mg. Respondent states her doctor said she was doing so good that
he wanted to try it. Respondent states she understood why he did it, but she cratered very
quickly and he (the docter) did not replace the Depakote with another drug.

In August of 2005, her doctor put her on 200 mg of Seroquel, This ensbied Respondent to
get back on the job, but not stay on it. Respondent states when she began receiving
Medicare, she hired & private psychiatrist and was placed on 600 mg of Seroque! and other

medications and has been doing well. Respondent further states she is Jooking forward to
working with TPAPN,

16.  Dr. Bryan Wreck, of Rose Street Mental Health Care, Wichita Falls, Texas, states
Respondent has been under his psychiatric care since September 2007, when she was
hospitalized for treatment of Bipolar Disorder. Since that time, Respondent has continued
his care for outpatient medication management. Respondent was last ssen on April 13,2009,
at that time, she was doing quite well and there was no evidence of depression, mania, or
other mood instability. Dr. Wreck states Respondent informed him of her plan to regain her

nursing license so that she could continue her nursing career, and he felt that this was a
reasonable gosl.

Dr. Wreck also states Respondent suffered from Bipolar Disorder, but fortunately, has
responded well to medications. Respondent's current medications include: Neurontin 600
mg q HS; Seroquel 600mg q HS; Effexor XR 75mg g Day; Risperdal 1.5mg. BID; Depakote
ER; Buspar; and Rozerem 8mg q HS pm as needed for sieep. Respondent is very complaint

116652:232 -2- ci0
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12.

13.
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116652202 -

with her medications and feels that this current regimen is both quite helpful and well
toierated. Respondent is seen every one-to-two months, depending on her condition or
stressors in her life. In addition, Respondent has seen therapist Kathryn Cleary, LCSW.,

Respondent is diligent about attending her appointmeénts, living more than one hour from his
office, and he considers her a very compliant patient, Although Respondent's future course
is impossible to predict, Dr. Wreck considers ber prognosis good as Jong as she continues
in treatment and he further states he assumes that Respondent's license should be reinstared

and that a period of monitoring of her job function, as well as psychiatric stability monitoring
be required.

The Respondent's canduet described in the preceding Finding of Fact was reportable under
the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent's conduct described in Finding of Fact Number Eight (8) was significantly
influenced by Respondent's mental illness.

Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant o Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(12), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(5).

Theevidence received is sufficient cause pursuantto Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations

Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 116652,

heretofore issued to BEVERLY JEAN WARD, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) 10 practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Board may, in its discretion, order & nurse to participate in & peer assistance program
approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the

Cat
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sanction of Revocation under Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the
following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to succ;essﬁally complete the
Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five {(45) days following the date of entry.
of this final Order, apply to TPAPN and SHALL, within ninety (30) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, sign and excouts the TPAPN perticipation agreement, which SHALL include
payment of a non-refundable participation fee in the amount of three hundred fifty doltars ($350.00)
payable to TPAPN,

(2) Upon ecceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality
and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN participation agreement to the Texas Board of Nursing,

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN
participation agreement during its term and SHALL keep her license(s) to practice nursing in the
State of Texas current.

4) RESPONDéNT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Texas Board of
Nursing of eny violation of the TPAPN participation agreement.

IT1S FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED), RESP ONDENT SHALL comply inall
respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, Section §§301.001 ef seq., the

"Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texes.

. IT1S FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to &

116652:232 4.

RECEIVED DEC 15 20U
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multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to wark.

IT 18 FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this
Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will resuit
in further disciplinary action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuantto Section 301 4551 .
Texas Occupations Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license(s) and nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas,

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
. CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

116652:232 -5 . . ; 40



RESPONDENTS CERTIFICATION

T'understand that [ have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Otder.
I waive representation by counsel. 1 have raviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. Ido acknowledge possessing  diagnosis that deems me eligible to participate in the
Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses. By my signature on this Order, | agree to the Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Conditions One (1) through Four (4) of this Order to obtain
disposition of the allegations through peer assistance and o avoid further disciplinary action in this
matter. ] waive judicial review of this Order. | understand that this Order becomes effective upon
acceptance by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing, and a copy will be
mailed to me. ] understand that if1 fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, [ will
be subject to investigation and discipﬁnaw sanction, including revocation of my license(s) to practice

nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this 296 day of_Dlarger . 20)0 .
Leverly . y
, % _

116652232 ~6-

C4o

RECEIVED DEC 15 201




WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalfof the

Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that was signed on the 29%

day of November, 20} ], by BEVERLY JEAN WARD, Vocational Nurse License Number | 1 6652,
and said Order is final,

Entered and effective this -2nd _ day of _December, 2011 ,

.0 Feheriee A Thomas, MR
AT Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
11665223 <7~

C40

RECEIVED DEC 1 5 201




BOARD OF VOCATIONAL NURSE EXRMINERS

* STAYE QF TEXAS
2 1
vs. *
»
«

BEVERLY JEAR BROWN COUNTY Or TRAVIE

AGREED POARD ORDER

On this day came to be conzidared by the Bosrd of Vooational Murse Exsminevs

the matter of voosticnal nurse license number 116652 held by BEVERLY JEAN BROWN,

bereinafter called Respondent.

By letter, the Board af Vooational Nurse Exsminerm sent preliminary notice to

hespondent of it iotent to tmke dipciplinary action with ~ respect te  swid

lioanme held by Respondent ar & result of a complaiat and subdeguent

investigmticn. 8ald inpwestigution produced  svidanas indicating that Respondent

bas engaged in unprofessionsl or dishonmorsble conduot that, in the opinion of the

Boaxd, ix likely to deoeive, defrmud, or injn::e the public, in wviclstion

of Article 45284, Section 10 (a) (3}, Ravised Civil Statutes of Texas, {in the

following maunnus:

&. Pespondent war employed &# a Lioensed Voostional Murse st Texoms Raglonal Care
Cexter in Vornom, Texas from sbout April 24, 1991 through sbowt July 4, 1991.

b. Wnile so employed at said tacility on July &, 1991,

Respondent incorrectly
sdeinistered Heparin 5000 units to resident L.S.

in the resident’'s right arm.

t
By BRBasspondent’s giguature on this

the

Ordez, Respondent neither sdmits nor denies

truth of the matters previonsly wmet out in this Ozxder with Tsapsct to the
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‘AGRSED BOARD ORDER '
ke: BMeverly Joan Brown, LVK $#116652
Page 3

It is @also ordered that BEVERLY UJBAN BROWN shall comply with all the

provisions of Article 4528¢, Revised Civil Statuytes Of Texas.

This Agreesd Order shall not be effective or take affect snd become enforcesbls ia

accordance with its terms until endorsed by & majority of the Bosrd preseat xnd

voting, at its pext regulsrly called seswion.

Date this the __ /]  day of Dicember . 199/

-

Lhllicothe, Tk 79205

Clty, stare mnd’tip

g1 4 §5d- SE3C

Araa Code and Telephons Numbsr

The State of
County of

Before me, the undersigned suthority, on this day pecsonally appeared BEVERLY
JEAR RROWR, who being duly sworn by me stated that he or she executed fhe above
for the purpcse therein contained, and thst be or she understood nsoe

SN0 TO AND SUBBCRIBED heforso me on this the //dny of
1$ .

RECEIVED DEC * 5 2N




* *agzgwn BOMD ORDER .
Re: BReverly Jean Brown, LUN $116652
Page 4
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AGREED ORDER
RE; DBEVERLY JEAN BNOMN, LVK $116652

PAGE 8
EEDORSEMENT OF THE BOARD
To The Agreed Boasrd Order
in the matter of Vocstional Nurse
_ License No, 116652
Issued to BEVERLY JEAN DROWN
At ite

tegularly oxlled wession, 2Bth day of January, 1892, came on to be
considersd the indicuted Agreed Board Order partaining to BEVERLY JEAR BRONK.
The duerd heving zreviewsd the contents of saild Ordex, the Oxrder should be, aud is

hereby, endorsed as wn Order of the Bosrd and made mn official act of the Borxd
of Vooational Nurss Bzawminers tg: the State of Tuu_.

8ald Order is remdered this the 2Bth duy of Janmuzy, 1982,

RECEIVED NEC 1 5 21




AGHERD OROER

RE: BEVERLY JEAN BROWN, LV $116652
BAGE &

E

I bexedy certify that om the S‘Z% of

& true and correct copy of the Zoregoing Order
U.B. Mail, €iret class,

Beverly Juan frown
2,0, Box 442

Chillicoths, Texas 7$225

and mddresged to the following person(s):

RECEIVED DEC 1 5 201
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF VOCATIONAL
NURSE EXAMINERS IN ARD FOR THE

STATE OF TEXAS
oLLL DI T T T P T LT T P T T T Y

ORDER OF THE BOARD
TO: Beverly Jean Ward
P. 0, Box #24
Chillicothe, Texas 79225
Tne Board of Vocational Nurae Exswiners in and for the State of Texas, held a

scheduled Hearing on the 19th day of Novewber, 1986, to determine the
eligibility of SBEVERLY JEAN WARD,
um!m.

an  Applicant far Licenaure through
to be licensed by the Board of Vocstional Hurse Exmuiners,
pursusat to the provisions of Article 4528e, V.4.C.S.

At the hesring Nrs, Linda Savannah, L.V.K., President of the Board, presided
and the following bcnbers nré presents

Mra. Lola Marie Milla, LVH
Mrs, Sharon Johnson, LYN
Nra. Kathieem Herdy, LVX
Mrs, Annie Nae Parker, LYN
tirs, Adelia D, Miller, R.K.
Mr, ¥ictor ¥, Rhoads

The Board of Vocational Nurse Exsminers for the State of Texas was represented
by Susan Henricks, Attorney at Law. Testimmy and other evidence was received

by the Bosrd and, as s result thereof, the Board mukes the following Findings
of Facts and Conclusions of Law,

OF FACT

1. That BEVERLY JEAN WARD aka BEVERLY JEAN SHINK 18 an applicant for licenaure
through exmmination fn the Stste of Texas,

2. That a sworn complaint was filed with the Board of Voecational Burse

Exsminers for the State of Texas in accordsnce with Article 4528c, Section 10
(d} of the Vocstional Nurse Act,

3. That Notloe of Hiat'ing and Complsint were sent to BEVERLY JEAN WARD ska
BEVERLY JEAR SHINN in accordance with Article 6252-~13s, of the Administrative
Procedure Act, as smended,

RECEIVED BEC 1% piit
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. |1 VW &
ORDER OF THE sOongD ! i
11=19~86

RE: BEVERLY JEAN WARD Ska BEVERLY JEa
PAGE RLY JEAN 8811!‘!(

. 8. That BEVERLY JEAN WARD aks BEVERLY JEAN SHINN was present before the Board.

2;”’3“ BEVERLY JEAN WARD ake BEVERLY JEAN SHINN was not represented by

& On or sbout Auguat 28, 1936,

BEVERLY JEAN WARD akx BEVERLY JEAN SHIAN
C Al Venosdoons Application for Licensure by Exmmination to the Texas Board
i 'VU'V‘V“.

& K""'“‘ !z"—"-~— Y T S - . L. . —
WISt LIADINGTE Wilh & “ves® resoonse to the suestinn "Have vou
L e L L I

BVer boen declared judicially incm;)e’t.ant ;)r’ Judi.eially committed %o a
psychistric fnstitution,

b. On or sbout May 26, 1981 by Writ of Commitment, BEVERLY JEAN WARD aka
BEVERLY JEAN SHINN wes judicially cosmitted to the Vernon Center MH/MR
Hospital, by the County Court of Hardeman County, Texas, Cause ¥Wo, 3740,

COMCLUSTORS OF LAW

1. -Thet BEVERLY JEAN WARD ke BEVERLY JEAN SHINN has been sdjudicated a3

wentally incompetent, in violation of Article 4528¢, Sectiom 10 (a} (10},
Revised Civil Statves of Texas.

’ 2, That BEVERLY JEAK WARD ska BEVERLY JEAN SHINN has provided the Board with

sufficient and satisfactory evidence of her fitness to prectice as a vocational
nurse, .

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that in the -event that BEVERLY JEAN WARD aka
BEVERLY JEAK SHINK pesses the licensure cxsumination, she will be issued &
license, it 1s further ordered that said license shall be suspended,

suspension stayed and placed on probation of a period of one (1) year,

The probation of said licensg i: subject to the following, Lo-wits

1. That Respondent ahal)l csuse her employer(e) to submit satisfsctory reports
to the Board Office on a quarterly besis for the term of probation,

Tnat sald reports are due on the following dabes:

February 19, Y987

ey 19, 1987 pcCEIVED DEC 15 A
vt 15, g RECEIVED DEC

Kovember 19, 1987




URLER OF THE soAwp |
11-19-86

RE: BEVERLY JEAN WARD mka BEVERLY JEAXN SHINN
PAGE 3

i

2. That anhould Reapondent's agdress or telephone pumber change, she {s to
noLify the Board Offfce lumediately,

formity with tnis order, shall
confora to al} laws of the State of Texas, the Vooational Murse Act and the

Rules and Regulations of the Board of Vocational Rurse Examiners,

8. That feilure to comply with cond

itions of probation will result in further
disciplinary action by the Boare,

Entered this the 19th day of November, 1986,

IOTCE A, HAMER. E.N.
Exeoutive Dirsctor
Board of Vocational Nurse Exsziinersy

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED to before »e,

the undersigney suthority, on this the 19¢th
day of November, 1986,

BLY
THE STATE OF TEXAS
Lindz Ree Kent
My Commigsion Expires 10-2x-99,

RECEIVED BEC 15240




Certificste to Order of the Board
In the matter of Exam Applicant
BEYEALY JEAR WARD

The aferementioned Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Lwv and Urder of the Bosrd
represent 3 final decision or Ovder duly ‘made by the Bosrd of Vocational Nurse
Exexiners in and for the State of Texas on this the 19th day of November, 1986,

yz

. |

RECEIVED DEC 1 5 211



